NOTE 3 - SEGMENT REPORTING

Management has determined the operating segments based on the reports reviewed by the Company's senior
management and effective in making strategic decisions. The management evaluates the Group from two
perspectives; based on geographical position and operational segments. They are assessing the Group’s
performance on an operational segment basis as, Ground Handling Services, Security Services, Cargo and
Warehouse Services. Since the Group’s income consists primarily of these operational segments, Ground Handling
Services and Cargo and Warehouse Services are regarded as reportable operating segment revenues. The
management assesses the performance of the operational segments based on a measure of EBITDA after deduction
of the impact of TFRS Interpretation (“TFRIC 12”), retirement pay liability and unused vacation provisions from
earnings before interest, tax depreciation and amortization.
The operational segment information provided to the board of directors as of 31 March 2025 is as follows:

 Operation Groups

 1 January - 31 March 2025 Ground

Handling

Cargo and

Warehouse

Services

Consolidation

Adjustments

After

Consolidation

Revenue 3.284.517.876   1.936.079.049   (15.174.854)   5.205.422.071

Cost of sales (2.674.435.477)   (1.169.734.990)   12.686.065   (3.831.484.402)

Gross profit 610.082.399   766.344.059   (2.488.789)   1.373.937.669

General administrative expenses (395.733.243)   (141.146.471)   4.024.324   (532.855.390)

Addition: Depreciation and

amortization
200.129.929   83.442.627   - 283.572.556

Addition: TFRIC -12 effect shares - 8.662.949   - 8.662.949

Addition: Provision for employment

termination benefit and unused vacation

48.253.943

13.652.336

-

61.906.279

Addition: Income from derivative

transactions

3.817.200

-

-

3.817.200

EBITDA effect of investments

accounted by using equity method

(44.736)

-

-

(44.736)

  EBITDA 466.505.492   730.955.500   1.535.535   1.198.996.527

  Lease expenses under TFRS 16 (92.550.376) (29.558.650) - (122.109.026)

  EBITDA (Except for TFRS 16) 373.955.116   701.396.850   1.535.535   1.076.887.501

ÇELEBI HAVA SERVISI ANONIM ŞIRKETI AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2025

(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated.)

18

NOTE 3 - SEGMENT REPORTING (cont’d)

The operational segment information provided to the board of directors as of 31 March 2024 is as follows:

 Operation Groups

 1 January - 31 March 2024 Ground

Handling

Cargo and

Warehouse

Services

Consolidation

Adjustments

After

Consolidation
Revenue 2.213.706.458 1.324.051.027 (12.131.409) 3.525.626.076